Student Survey on OCIO Services 2018-19

Office of the Chief Information Officer
WO OB OB oA RO L E

The 2018-19 Student Survey conducted by OCIO in March 2019 was well received by students with 1206 responses. The result are listed

as follows:

Section 1 - fAAE R B E = Personal and Background Information

1.1 1B5E:#%2 Programme

L EH 5-year programme 316% ( 381 )
TMZE ) 4-year programme 235% ( 284 )
=%l 3-year programme 89% ( 107 )
MEHl 2-year programme 214% ( 258 )
—4 | 1-year programme 119% ( 143 )
52 HAZRZ Short Course 09% ( 11 )
Eth (355E88) Others (please specify) 17% ( 20 )
RAEE Not disclosed 02% (2 )
A%t Total: 100% 1206
1.2 E&#EE = Mode of study
ZHl Full-time 773% ( 932 )
# & Part-time 22.0% ( 265 )
BB E Not disclosed 07% (9 )
A%t Total: 100% 1206
1.3 B F 4R Year of study
—F 4K Year 1 36.7% ( 442 )
4Kk Year 2 247% ( 298 )
=% 4K Year 3 17.7% ( 213 )
Q4R Year 4 114% ( 137 )
TF4K Year 5 6.0% ( 72 )
Efth Others 30% ( 36 )
2B E Not disclosed 07% ( 8 )
A%t Total: 100% 1206
1.4 t£7] Gender
£ Male 194% ( 234 )
% Female 79.9% ( 963 )
2 A E Not disclosed 07% (9 )
A%t Total: 100% 1206
15 EEHAETHUEKFEER ZA?
Do you own a notebook computer for your study?
E Yes 921% ( 1111 )
2%A No 78% ( 94 )
SR BB E Not disclosed 01% ( 1 )
A%t Total: 100% 1206
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Section 2 - B4 755 Student Hostels

Q1 MEEBEREENEE?
Are you a resident of the Student Hostels? 70.6%

%= Yes 294% ( 354 ) 29.4% -
X £ No 706% ( 852 )
& Total: 100% 1206 2 Yes F2 No

22 MBEFEABESEMENRE ?

Have you ever used any facilities in computer rooms at 41.2% 287%
Student Hostels?
KREEF Never 41.2% ( 146 ) .
R/DEF Seldom 387% ( 137 ) =2 ;
B A Occasionally 155% ( 55 ) 34% 11%
i:;;—f".é?@};ﬂ; Frequently 34% (12 ) REEANever BOEA  MOEA  AEEE  RABENot
PXﬁﬁiﬁ Not disclosed 1.1% ( 4 ) Seldom Occasionally ~ Frequently disclosed
&t Total: 100% 354
23 REBESRERFERNEREER 7 U T BRERIELRK?
Which operating system do you use on your own 37.6%
computer?
ReATEEEEENERER 93% ( 33 )
| don't have a computer in student hostel . 5
Windows 7 51% ( 18 ) L% L1%
Windows 8.x 08% ( 3 ) & &S 5 g &
Windows 10 37.6% ( 133 ) S T R =
0, 0@@( A & &3’@ é‘b
Mac c)>sA ' 449% ( 159 ) /f;@ & @@e
Hfth (;558) Others (please specify) 11% ( 4 ) %(x,@ @‘9 o
JRA3% R Not disclosed 11% ( 4 ) & Y
&+ Total: 100% 354
24 RARBLEREBENNEHGERERIERALE ?
Do you connect your computer to the Student Hostel
Network?
387 No 59% ( 21 )
B - EENREK 79% ( 28 )
Yes, via the wired network
A - 213 "Hostel" SSIDHRABLS 74.0% ( 262 )
Yes, via the Wi-Fi network using "Hostel"
B BERERERGEEESER 11.0% ( 39 )
Yes, sometimes via both
J2H %% Not disclosed L1% ( 4 )
& Total: 100% 354 ®
25 MEBLEEESREKMABREHNREREER
Are you satisfied with the wired service provided in the 62.4%
Student Hostel Network?
JEE MR Very satisfied 14% ( 5 )
WA Satisfied 624% ( 221 )
WA Unsatisfied 254% (90 )
?Fﬁ*ﬁ%ﬁ Very unsatisfied 3'1% ( 11 ) FEEME Very WE Satisfied s IBTME Very BAEIBE Not
7§Eﬁ?§ Not disclosed 7.6% ( 27 ) satisfied Unsatisfied unsatisfied disclosed
&+ Total: 100% 354
2.6 MEBLESESKABREVREREER
Are you satisfied with the Wi-Fi service provided in the 62.4%
Student Hostel Network?
JEEIWE Very satisfied 03% ( 1 ) A
W= Satisfied 53.7% ( 190 )
WA Unsatisfied 316% ( 112 )
?Fﬁxﬁ%“ Very unsatisfied 7'1% ( 25 ) JEEME Very SWE Satisfied TwE FFEFBE Very REBEE Not
75%535@ Not disclosed 7.3% ( 26 ) satisfied Unsatisfied unsatisfied disclosed

G Total: 100% 354



Section 3 - OCIO 12 58 hfi-EB A= OCIO Services and Facilities (Computer Rooms

31 REEFERAERENRE ?
Have you ever used any facilities in OCIO computer

rooms?

KREEF Never 26.7% ( 322 )

R/DEFR Seldom 36.8% ( 444 )

oA Occasionally 29.0% ( 350 )

KR Frequently 70% ( 85 )

RAEE Not disclosed 04% ( 5 )
Gt Total: 100% 1206
3.2 fR&% OCIO 7 Bha=H B B4 F 2 E RS ?

Do you think that there are sufficient computers in

OCIO computer rooms?

£%9 Yes 76.8% ( 675 )

2% No 224% ( 197 )

2 A% E Not disclosed 08% ( 7 )
&t Total: 100% 879
3.3 R&% OCIO 7 Bia=H BN BT 4R 2 E RS ?

Do you think that there is sufficient software in

OCIO computer rooms?

259 Yes 728% ( 640 )

2% No 25.9% ( 228 )

72 HZEE Not disclosed 13% ( 11 )
&t Total: 100% 879
34 R&B% OCIO 7 EHEB BHANENFR AR B ERNS ?

Do you think that there are sufficient printers in

OCIO computer rooms?

259 Yes 62.3% ( 548 )

A 2% No 36.6% ( 322 )

2 A E Not disclosed 10% (9 )
5t Total: 100% 879
3.5 fR¥ OCIO HAIENARBHIMERER :

Are you satisfied with the printing services?

JEE MR Very satisfied 82% ( 72 )

A Satisfied 76.1% ( 669 )

AmAE Unsatisfied 121% ( 106 )

JEEAmE Very unsatisfied 26% ( 23 )

2 A E Not disclosed 10% (9 )
5t Total: 100% 879
3.6 RBEEELHES (Student Consultant)Z k7B ?

Have you ever sought help from our Student

Consultants?

B Yes 282% ( 248 )

2%A No 70.8% ( 622 )

SR BB E Not disclosed 1.0% (9 )
51t Total: 100% 879
3.7 MEBLHEESKIBHNERERZ (AE—IRL L) :

Why do you seek help from our Student Consultants? (select all that apply)

& REEARE IR

Do not know how to use network services 53% (47 )

AEERER BTG

Do not know how to use certain software 47% (41 )

EEPNEE SR H IR BIE

Hardware or software problems 19.6% ( 172 )

EAth (33%B8) Others (please specify) 76% ( 27 )
38 MMBBLWMEBENRNEREER !

Are you satisfied with the services provided by

Student Consultants?

JEEME Very satisfied 222% (55 )

A Satisfied 734% ( 182 )

KA Unsatisfied 36% (9 )

FEE MR Very unsatisfied 04% ( 1 )

32 HEE Not disclosed 04% ( 1 )

&%t Total: 100% 248
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satisfied Unsatisfied unsatisfied disclosed



3.9 fR¥ OCIO HEBMZEEERBIIMERES :
Are you satisfied with the services provided by OCIO
computer rooms as a whole?

FEEME Very satisfied 84% ( 74 )
R Satisfied 812% ( 714 )
WA Unsatisfied 64% ( 56 )
JEBEAME Very unsatisfied 1.0% ( 9 )
2B %% Not disclosed 30% ( 26 )
Gt Total: 100% 879

81.2%

8.4% 6.4%

Section 4 -OCIO 12t 7 AR#EFNE& 5 - IT Help Desk OCIO Services and Facilities (IT Help Desk)

41 RBEFERAZNRIEZIEIL(IT Help Desk)rIBRTE ?
Have you ever used any services provided by
IT Help Desk?

KREEF Never 36.9% ( 445 )

RDER Seldom 38.6% ( 465 )

A Occasionally 21.1% ( 254 )

&= EF Frequently 33% ( 40 )

RAEE Not disclosed 02% (2 )
GH Total: 100% 1206
42 REEEAERRI T BILNRB EE (UE—ExLL L) :

Which services have you ever used in IT Help Desk? (select all that apply)

&A% & 8% Borrowing AV equipment 129% ( 156 )

BRZCHE B

One-Day Notebook Loan 200% (241 )

e BT

Octopus Payment Machine (OPM) 197% (237 )

ERRBEETBRE

Mobile Charging Station 54% (65 )

—H3 &4 General enquiry 48.1% ( 423 )

BTG Resetting passwords 80% ( 97 )

£ / 3B / D4

B{rzéfg/ﬁla{niﬁafion/ trimming 30.0% ( 362 )

ERZINEER N IERE / BE 133% ( 160 )

Scanning/ faxing with the photocopier

EAth (355£88) Others (please specify) 13% ( 16 )
43 REEEAREREREBRE ?

Have you ever used the Mobile Charging Station?

RE - BERLBEERE 448% ( 340 )

Never. It is not necessary

BA - ARAHETLIER Never. 277% ( 210 )

| do not know that there is such a service

RE - BAYELE - KREMINER 16% ( 12 )

Never. It is full whenever | try to use

RMEM Seldom 16.1% ( 122 )

R £ Occasionally 74% ( 56 )

#E1EMA Frequently 17% ( 13 )

38535 E Not disclosed 08% (6 )
&4t Total: 100% 759
44 RS EGMAETERNENMMERRE ?

Have you ever used the One-Day Notebook Loan service?

RE RREBERE 534% ( 405 )

Never. It is not necessary

RAE - RARMETLUER Never. 96% ( 73 )

| do not know that there is such a service

RE - RAMERRE - KREMINER 07% ( 5 )

Never. It is full whenever | try to use

RMEF Seldom 232% ( 176 )

P& A Occasionally 9.0% ( 68 )

#EEF Frequently 32% ( 24 )

387A3% % Not disclosed 1.1% ( 8 )
53t Total: 100% 759
4.5 MR RETHIVBINERRBERNEBAEIIG ?

Do you find the One-Day Notebook Loan service

useful to your study?

RAEEB Very useful 216% ( 58 )

BEBN Useful 634% ( 170 )

RAXRKIER Not very useful 127% ( 34 )

RAER No comment 11% ( 3 )

BB E Not disclosed 11% (3 )
&4t Total: 100% 268
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46 REGERBRMGBIIEE :
Have you ever used the Photo
and Video Studio?

RE BREAEEHRE

0, ()
Never. It is not necessary 57.4% (436 ) 57.4%
%A - BB FMETLUER Never. o 3%
| do not know that there is such a service 352% (267 )
RE - ARBHAE - KRERINER 08% ( )
Never. All timeslots are reserved whenever | try to book 70 08% 9% 05% 01% 1.1%
RAMEF Seldom 49% ( 37 ) _ - = N
A1 Occasionally 05% ( 4 ) %ﬁﬁ e . £ (7@\60@ ﬁo(@\\‘\ z"é\& s
£ Frequently 01% ( 1 ) @%?' %g@ ,%@* \\7\@3@ ¢ @‘&Q& o o
37358 Not disclosed 11% (8 ) 4 & & S A -
P —!\Zy . . Q%\ R »f%
&%t Total: 100% 759 PO v
47 REENREZBILNREREREER
Are you satisfied with the services provided by =
IT Help Desk?
JEE MR Very satisfied 77% ( 68 )
A Satisfied 73.6% ( 647 ) S .
AimE Unsatisfied 40% ( 35 ) 4.0% 0.2% 0.8%
335%*75%%‘ Very unsatisfied 02% (2 ) FEEAE Very WESatisfied  FWE  JRFWE Very AAHES Not
7§ﬁ5§§§ Not disclosed 0.8% ( 7 ) satisfied Unsatisfied unsatisfied disclosed
5t Total: 86% 759
Section 5 - OCIO 121it 7 BRFEFN &8 It - MARAMLE OCIO Services and Facilities ( Wi-Fi service )

5.1 fREBEEMAM—ESSID EEFREANREBECEFBEEHE) ? e

Which SSID do you normally use to access the

Wi-Fi network on campus (in areas other than Student Hostel)? l 24.6%

EdUHK 62.4% 752 8.4% 4.1% 0.6%
EdUHK5G 24.6% 297

( )
R4 | don't know 8.4% E 101 ; EdUHK EdUHKSG ?z*%::il”don‘t Eifth Others iﬁiﬁfilot
Hit Others 41% ( 49 )
;2 BEE Not disclosed 0.6% ( 7 )
&H Total: 100% 1206
5.2 RERBEABRPERFCFESRE)NREEER:
Are you satisfied with the Wi-Fi service on campus
(excluding Student Hostel)?
FR#EF Never 75% ( 91 )
RDER Seldom 60.7% ( 732 ) 0%
RIch A Occasionally 26.5% ( 319 ) T L%
KEFEH Frequently 49% ( 59 ) & @ & )@;&, & )@;&, &
3853 E Not disclosed 04% (5 ) F o o & &
& Total: 100% 1206
5.3 RBEERIMER "eduroam” R ERFHEIRE ?
Have you ever used the "eduroam" Wi-Fi service 61.2%
outside campus?
RAIEF Never 61.2% ( 738 )
1R/ &R Seldom 193% ( 233 ) PO
RIch & A Occasionally 147% ( 177 ) . 0.0%
AR EH Frequently 48% ( 58 ) AT Never RO R4 AEER  RHAS Not
Sﬁﬁﬁﬁ:‘g Not disclosed 0.0% ( 0 ) Seldom Occasionally ~ Frequently disclosed
& Total: 100% 1206

5.4 fRF87 "eduroam" RIMEB K RIBHREABZEFED ?
Do you find the "eduroam" Wi-Fi service outside 147%

campus useful? 10.9% 24-8% 19.0%
BB EB) Very useful 10.9% 131 0.7%

( )
E%Eﬂ User| 24.8% ( 299 ) RAEB Very AHB)Useful BBEXKER ERARRNo EABEE Not
BAXRKIEA Not very useful 19.0% ( 229 ) useful Not very useful ~ comment disclosed
2BER No comment 447% ( 539 )
32 HEE Not disclosed 07% ( 8 )

&%t Total: 100% 1206



Section 6 - OCIO 121#t 7 BRFE AN &8 iff - EL{thARF% R 5% OCIO Services and Facilities (Others)

6.1 REEZE OCIO Z#HE ?
Have you ever visited the OCIO Website
(http://www.eduhk.hk/ocio)?

RAE - BRAHE OCIO B4E Never. | do not know that there is an 455% ( 549 )

OCIO Website

BE - AAILEELERBEEMET Never. OCIO website does not 167% ( 202 )

contain the information | need

RIMEF Seldom 31.8% ( 384 )

g A Occasionally 52% ( 63 )

#EHER Frequently 04% ( 5 )

SRABEE Not disclosed 02% ( 3 )
5t Total: 100% 1206
6.2 R34 OCIO B ZStudent FAQH BB Z2EEEE) ?

Do you find Student FAQ on OCIO website useful?

RAEBN Very useful 44% (20 )

BEB) Useful 50.7% ( 229 )

SBAEXRKIER Not very useful 164% ( 74 )

BAERER No comment 277% ( 125 )

RAEE Not disclosed 09% ( 4 )
5t Total: 100% 452
6.3 IREOCIO HEMREBEER :

Are you satisfied with the OCIO website?

JEE MR Very satisfied 46% ( 21 )

= Satisfied 87.6% ( 396 )

AmAE Unsatisfied 58% ( 26 )

JEEAmE Very unsatisfied 04% ( 2 )

2ABEE Not disclosed 15% (7 )
A%t Total: 100% 452
6.4 IREE A Microsoft Office 365 for Students ? (a3E—I&s L )

Have you ever used Microsoft Office 365 for Students?

(select all that apply)

R AER Never 433% ( 522 )

Skype for Business Online 6.9% ( 83 )

OneDrive 38.8% ( 468 )

Office Web Apps 323% ( 389 )
6.5 RE &1 Office 365 AL M E R ER) Office 365 ProPlus ?

Have you ever downloaded the free Office 365

ProPlus from Office 365 website?

A Yes 31.8% ( 383 )

BRE ARRAEHRE 82% ( 99 )

Never. It is not necessary.

527 - EATAETLTE Never. | do 158% ( 190 )

not know that there is such a service.

%A - ERFEEANITE Never. | 07% ( 9 )

cannot download successfully.

25355 Not disclosed 43.5% (525 )
51t Total: 100% 1206
6.6 7R¥f Student Webmail ( Google Gmail ) Z5mERRER

Are you satisfied with the Student Webmail (Google

Gmail) service?

JEEmE Very satisfied 21.6% ( 261 )

WA Satisfied 72.6% ( 875 )

AmE Unsatisfied 44% ( 53 )

JEEARmE Very unsatisfied 06% ( 7 )

32 HEE Not disclosed 08% ( 10 )
53t Total: 100% 1206
6.7 RFHERINEIZ D RUIREH ?

How many junk mails do you receive on average

every day?

72A None 179% ( 216 )

1-2 37.1% ( 447 )

3-4 241% ( 291 )

5 X5 L _E More than 5 times 20.7% ( 250 )

32 HEE Not disclosed 02% ( 2 )
53t Total: 100% 1206

50.7%

. 27.7%
04% 16.4% 0.9%

RAEXE) Very AHEEB) Useful RAKXAERA KBATRENo RHEEE Not
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o,

4.6% 5.8% 0.4% 1.5%
JFERE Very A Satisfied R FEARE  RBEBERE Not
satisfied Unsatisfied Very disclosed

unsatisfied
43.3% 9,
o 38.8% 32.3%
6.9%
@A Never  Skype for Business OneDrive Office Web Apps

Online

43.5%

21.6%
4.4% 0.6% 0.8%

JFEWRE Very A Satisfied Fm= FEIWE  REBEE Not
satisfied Unsatisfied Very disclosed
unsatisfied

9
24-1% 20.7%

%27 None 1-2 3-4 SRALLE  BAHBERE Not
More than 5 disclosed
times



6.8 IRULEIRYHIR B E ZRIRIRZ ?

What is the main source of those junk mails? 34.1%
EER ) 279% ( 337 )
Advertisements from the Internet
BB RS AR 341% ( 411 )
Staff and University organizations
BEMBRLAs 26.1% ( 315 )
Student societies
(EEIEE 11% ( 13 )
Individual students
SR B RRNER 12% ( 14 )
Infected computers
Hth(3535588) Others 28% ( 34 )
BB E Not disclosed 6.8% ( 82 )
GH Total: 100% 1206
6.9 IREE T & ESET (B8 ) EXRPEBEEFHA ?
Have you ever downloaded ESET(anti-virus software) 4L1%
for your home or hostel use?
A Yes 18.0% ( 217 )
RE - AREEEFRE 22.0% ( 265 )
Never. It is not necessary.
%A - BRARMEALLRS Never. | do 411% ( 496 )
not know that there is such a service.
RE - ARFESEMRTUTH Never. | 185% ( 223 )
do not know where to download.
J2A% % Not disclosed 04% ( 5 ) 20 "
& # Total: 100% 1206 ” *

6.10 fR&0 4T TS aE & E BN R FHOCIORI R it A1 AR 75 ?
Do you find the workshop "Introduction to IT Services"
useful in getting to know OCIO services?

41.8%

RAEEE) Very useful 46% ( 56 )
AEB) Useful 29.7% ( 358 )
SEBAALER Notvery useful 235% ( 284 ) e e
2ERER No comment 418% ( 504 )
JRA3EE Not disclosed 03% (4 )
G Total: 100% 1206

Section 7 - 445 Ky HoAth = H Overall & Other Comments

7.1 fR¥ OCIO MWEBRBZMEEER :

Are you satisfied with the services provided by OCIO 85.1%

as a whole?

FEEIME Very satisfied 77% ( 93 ) S s

= Satisfied 85.1% ( 1026 ) 7 4% 0.4% 0.4%
A& Unsatisfied 64% (77 ) JEEWE Very WHSatisfied  HE  EMTRE EAEE Not
FEELRE Very unsatisfied 0.4% ( 5 ) satisfied Unsatisfied Very disclosed
Sﬁﬁﬁgg Not disclosed 0.4% ( 5 ) unsatisfied

&t Total: 100% 1206



Major Individual Comments collected from Student Survey 2019

OCIO Responses

Hostel Network Services
e Unstable Wi-Fi connection

e Slow internet speed (especially
during night peak hour)
e Poor Wi-Fi signal

Campus Wi-Fi Services
eUnable to connect campus

network

e Slow internet speed

e Extend Wi-Fi coverage area

e Do not know about “eduroam”
service  available  outside
campus

e Unable to connect “eduroam”

e Weak connection from block to
block on campus

e Unstable connection

Continued efforts have been made to monitor and
enhance network services at the University. In early Jan,
the local network link for Wi-Fi was upgraded from 1G
to 10G. An external vendor will be engaged to assess
the Wi-Fi network traffic condition onsite in late Mar
and early Apr. With the assessment report, we will fine-
tune our Wi-Fi environment accordingly and if needed,
we may upgrade Wi-Fi controllers, install more APs,

increase RF for 5G and etc.

To allow faster speed and better reliability, all network
fibers in hostels were replaced in 2018. Meanwhile, we
had replaced semi-outdoor APs to outdoor APs for P/F
from Blocks B1 to B4, C, D1 to D4. We had also installed
semi-outdoor APs with new Cat.6 cables for G/F from
Blocks B1 to B4 and D1 to D4. The coverage for P/F and
G/F should have improved.

More efforts on the promotion of available Wi-Fi

networks will be made.

Computer Room
e PC malfunction, upgrade more

frequent

e Insufficient computers
eImprove cleanliness and In-
room hygiene

e Poor ventilation

OCIO performs regular check on the computing
equipment, and replaces them on a regular basis to
maintain the service standard. If students find any
problem with the equipment, they are suggested to

contact IT Help Desk for immediate assistance.

If students find all computers in the open access
computer rooms are occupied, they could borrow a
notebook computer (one-day loan) from our service
counter at C-LP-20. Students could also go to the Library

and use the computers available there.

For hygiene and ventilation, we will relay the comment

to the Estates Office for follow up.




Major Individual Comments collected from Student Survey 2019

Printing Services
e No printouts after sending the

jobs
e Printer malfunction and always
jammed

e Add more network printers

OCIO arranges regular check and paper/toner refill for
the printers to ensure that they are operating properly.
Besides, we replace the printers on a regular basis. For
instance, we replaced two printers with a newer model
and also added one new printer in Oct 2018. Now we
have a total of 9 high speed printers, 6 in the Learning
Commons and 3 in the Library, to meet students’
printing needs. We will monitor the usage and increase
the number of printers when necessary. Students are
suggested to contact IT Help Desk for assistance for any

problems with the printing service.

Help Desk and Loan Services
¢ |IT Help Desk staff are helpful

e Upgrade the AV equipment for
loan

e Do more promotion on IT Help
Desk services

e Upgrade the One-Day Loan
notebook

OCIO reviews and adds/replaces the equipment for
loan on a regular basis. See some examples below:
e Replaced 70 notebooks (one-day loan) from Sep
2018 to Jan 2019
e Added 80 handheld camcorder from Dec 2018
to Jan 2019
e Replaced 3 sets of PA equipment in Mar 2019

OCIO promotes our services through many different
channels - orientation talks to new students, OCIO
website, OCIO Newsletter, announcements on The
Portal, posters, electronic board outside IT Help Desk,
and etc. We will continue to make use of these channels

and explore new ways to promote our services.

Other comment
e Do more promotions on OCIO

services
e Thank you for providing good

services

See above.




